trade immediately after the ex-date for the Entitlement Offer will depend on many factors and may not equal the TERP. TERP is calculated by reference to PAL’s closing price of $0.685 on Thursday 25 February
2021.

FY20 Full Year Results & Capital Raising

Sources of funds A$ million Uses of funds A$ million

Entitlement offer 14.0 WHSP debt reduction 5.0

Placement 4.0 Net working capital / new product development 12.0

Transaction costs 1.0

Total 18.0 Total 18.0

SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS

Capital raising to accelerate growth and provide balance sheet flexibility through debt reduction

WHSP debt reduction
Existing WHSP debt facility repayment from capital raise proceeds to reduce the available limit and facility balance to
$15m and extend facility maturity date to 30 April 2022.  Facility to be refinanced from bank term debt prior to
maturity.

Net working capital /
new product
development

Working capital support to provide for MA product ramp up period and new MA product development.

Sources and uses of funds

28FY20 Full Year Results & Capital Raising

PROFORMA BALANCE SHEET PRE & POST OFFERING

Investment in product development, accelerate debt reduction, position balance sheet for growth

29

Statutory Proforma

A$ million As at
30 Dec 2020

Proforma
Adjustment

As at
30 Dec 2020

Cash 0.6 7.0   7.6

Trade & other receivables 8.3 8.3

Inventories & contract assets 29.9 5.0 34.9

Property, plant & equipment 23.5 23.5

Right-of-use assets 0.8 0.8

Intangibles & other assets 4.3 4.3

Total Assets 67.4 12.0 79.4

Trade & other payables, provisions 12.8 12.8

Lease Liabilities 0.5 0.5

Borrowings 18.0 (5.0) 13.0

Total Liabilities 31.3 (5.0) 26.3

Total equity 36.1 17.0 53.1

• ~$12m working capital support to provide
for MA product ramp up period and new
MA product development.

• Accelerate reduction of high cost
working capital debt facility (~$5m).

• Proforma equity adjustment represents
~$17m of equity raised net of transaction
costs.

FY20 Full Year Results & Capital Raising

OFFER DETAILS

Offer
structure and
size

• Fully underwritten Placement and 2 for 9 pro-rata, accelerated, non-renounceable Entitlement Offer to raise gross proceeds of
approximately $18.0 million

• Approximately 36 million New Shares to be issued

Offer price
• Entitlement Offer will be conducted at $0.50 per New Share (Offer Price)